

MAR 0 1 2024

JEANNIE GOFF COUNTY CLERK, IEFFERSON COUNTY, MO

ORDINANCE NO.: 24- <u>0138</u> BILL NO .: 24-0216

INTRODUCED BY: COUNCIL MEMBER (s)

1	AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A RENEWAL OF A SUBSCRIPTION
2	LICENSE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE JEFFERSON
3	COUNTY, MISSOURI, DEPARTMENT OF THE SHERIFF AND THE
4	PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, ON THE ONE HAND, AND VERIPIC,
5	INC., ON THE OTHER, AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO
6	EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY.
7	WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 18-0528 Jefferson County, Missouri (the
8	"County") approved a Subscription License Maintenance Agreement with VeriPic, Inc.;
9	and
10	WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinances 20-0121, 21-0108, 22-0114 and 22-0557
11	Jefferson County, Missouri (the "County") approved the renewal Subscription License
12	Maintenance Agreement with VeriPic, Inc.; and
13	WHEREAS, the Subscription License Maintenance Agreement enabled the
13 14	WHEREAS, the Subscription License Maintenance Agreement enabled the County's Department of the Sheriff and the Prosecuting Attorney's Office to use certain
14	County's Department of the Sheriff and the Prosecuting Attorney's Office to use certain
14 15	County's Department of the Sheriff and the Prosecuting Attorney's Office to use certain software offered and supported by VeriPic, Inc.; and

1	WHEREAS, the County's Department of the Sheriff desires to renew the
2	Subscription License Maintenance Agreement with VeriPic, Inc., for continued
3	maintenance support services for an additional year; and
4	WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney's Office likewise desires that the
5	Subscription License Maintenance Agreement with VeriPic, Inc., be renewed for the
6	maintenance support services for an additional year; and
7	WHEREAS, Jefferson County, Missouri, Council finds that it is now necessary
8	and in the best interest of the County to execute the Subscription License Maintenance
9	Agreement Renewal with VeriPic, Inc., for the support and maintenance services for the
10	VeriPic software and licensing for a one (1) year starting 3-1-2024 and ending 2-28-2025,
11	for the total amount not to exceed \$15,820.00, subject to budgetary limitations.
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, COUNCIL,
13	AS FOLLOWS:
14	Section 1. The Subscription License Maintenance Agreement Renewal with
15	VeriPic, Inc., for the support and maintenance services for the VeriPic software and
16	licensing is approved for a one (1) year, starting 3-1-2024 and ending 2-28-2025, for the
16 17	licensing is approved for a one (1) year, starting 3-1-2024 and ending 2-28-2025, for the total amount not to exceed \$15,820.00, subject to budgetary limitations.
	total amount not to exceed \$15,820.00, subject to budgetary limitations.
17	
17 18	total amount not to exceed \$15,820.00, subject to budgetary limitations. Section 2. The Jefferson County, Missouri, Council hereby authorizes the
17 18 19	total amount not to exceed \$15,820.00, subject to budgetary limitations. Section 2. The Jefferson County, Missouri, Council hereby authorizes the County Executive to execute the Subscription License Maintenance Agreement Renewal,

- 1 Section 3. Copies of any Invitations for Bid, Requests for Proposals, responses
- 2 thereto, and any contracts or agreements shall be maintained by the Department of the
- 3 County Clerk consistent with the rules and procedures for the maintenance and retention
- 4 of records as promulgated by the Secretary of State.
- 5 Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
- 6 date of approval. If any part of this Ordinance is invalid for any reason, such invalidity
- 7 shall not affect the remainder of this Ordinance.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

THIS BILL BEING DULY INTRODUCED, THE MEMBERS OF THE JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, COUNCIL VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

Council Member District 1, Brian Haskins	yes
Council Member District 2, Gene F. Barbagallo	ges
Council Member District 3, Lori Arons	yla
Council Member District 4, Charles Groeteke	<u>ges</u>
Council Member District 5, Scott Seek	yes
Council Member District 6, Daniel Stallman	ges
Council Member District 7, Bob Tullock	yes
	U

THE ABOVE BILL ON THIS _____ DAY OF February_, 2024:

PASSED

FAILED

Charles Groeteke, County Council Chair

Cherlynn Boyer, Council Executive Assistant

THIS BILL WAS APPROVED BY THE JEFFERSON COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND ENACTED AS AN ORDINANCE OF JEFFERSON COUNTY MISSOURI, THIS DAY OF							
THIS BILL WAS VETOED AND RETURNED TO THE JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, COUNCIL WITH WRITTEN OBJECTIONS BY THE JEFFERSON COUNTY EXECUTIVE, THIS DAY OF, 2024.							
Dennis J. Gannon, Jefferson County, Missouri, Executive							
ATTEST:							
Jeannie Goff, County Clerk							

First Reading: 02-26-2024



Kwan Software Engineering, Inc. DBA VeriPic, Inc. 450 East Silverado Ranch Blvd., Ste. 120 #349 Las Vegas, NV 89183 Phone: 888-VERIPIC



ORDINANCE NO

24-0138

Invoice

EXHIBIT

VeriPic, Inc. Solution "Evidence Done Right Since 1998"

PENGAD 800-631-698

Account Name

Jefferson County Sheriff's Office

Bill To

400 1st Street

Hillsboro, MO 63050

USA

Contact Name

Lee Morris

Invoice Number

34750

Quote Number

00002102

Invoice Date

12/7/2023

Terms

30

Sales Rep

Accounts Receivable



Notes

Concurrent

3/1/2024 - 2/29/2025

Product Code	Product		Quantity	Sales Price	Total Price
VP-SIMA-NON-TAXABLE-17	SLMA - 1 Year of Subscription License Maintenance Agreement (Electronic Download - Non-Taxable)			\$15,820.00	\$15,820.00
Late payment charge is 10% of the order per month late.		Subtotal			\$15,820.00
Due By	1/6/2024	Discount			\$0.00
		Total Price			\$15,820.00
Total Due If Late	\$17,402.00	Sales Tax			\$0.00
		TOTAL DUE			\$15,820.00

Make checks payable to VeriPic, Inc.

Note: No refunds available for any VeriPic product. Any claims of defects in the product are covered by the terms of the LIMITED WARRANTY. No refund available for and unused SLA or any SaaS portion as SLA and SaaS software is paid on a pre-paid basis. Any products sold by VeriPic but manufactured by another company shall be covered by the manufacturer's warranty offered by that other company.

Automatic Renewal: At the end of the specified term VeriPic's SLA or SaaS contracts automatically renew on a 1 year basis unless at the then current price. To terminate the contract, customer must send a written notice by Certified Mail to VeriPic. VeriPic must receive this notice no less than 30 days and nor more than 60 days prior to the expiration of the SLMA or SaaS contract. If the contract is not received in the appropriate time it automatically renews for one (1) year at the then current price.

VeriPic may, at its option, terminate or modify the terms of this contract by giving the customer notice of such changes a minimum of 30 days in advance of each renewal date. VeriPic may include new terms and conditions, changes in pricing or other changes with the normal correspondence, quotes or invoices without the need for using Certified or Registered mail.

Penalty for late payment is 10% of invoiced amount.

Rev. INV20_07_08

I hereby certify under section 50.660 RSMo there is either: (1) a balance of funds, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the obligation contained herein is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the funds from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation contained herein; or (2) bonds or taxes have been authorized by vote of the people and there is sufficient unencumbered amount of the bonds yet to be sold or of the taxes levied and yet to be collected to meet the obligation in case there is not a sufficient unencumbered cash balance in the treasury.

County Auditor